
ENROLLED SENATE 

CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1 By:  Lawler, Aldridge, Branan, 

Brogdon, Cain, Capps, Coates, 

Coffee, Corn, Crutchfield, 

Dunlap, Easley, Fair, Fisher, 

Ford, Gumm, Harrison, Helton, 

Hobson, Horner, Johnson, Kerr, 

Laughlin, Leftwich, 

Littlefield, Maddox, Milacek, 

Monson, Morgan, Myers, Nichols, 

Price, Pruitt, Rabon, Reynolds, 

Riley, Robinson, Rozell, 

Shurden, Smith, Snyder, Stipe, 

Taylor, Wilcoxson, Wilkerson, 

Williams and Williamson of the 

Senate 

 

    and 

 

  McCarter, Adair, Adkins, Armes, 

Askins, Balkman, Benge, 

Blackburn, Blackwell, Bonny, 

Boren, Braddock, Brannon, 

Calvey, Carey, Cargill, Case, 

Claunch, Coleman, Covey, Cox, 

Dank, Davis, Deutschendorf, 

DeWitt, Dorman, Easley, Eddins, 

Ellis, Ericson, Erwin, 

Ferguson, Gilbert, Graves, 

Greenwood, Hamilton, Harrison, 

Hastings, Hefner, Hiett, 

Hilliard, Hutchison, Ingmire, 

Jones, Kirby, Lamons, 

Langmacher, Leist, Lerblance, 

Lindley, Liotta, Maddux, 

McClain, McIntyre, Miller 

(Doug), Miller (Ray), Mitchell, 

Morgan (Danny), Morgan (Fred), 

Nance, Nations, Newport, 

O’Neal, Paulk, Perry, Peters, 

Peterson, Pettigrew, Phillips, 

Piatt, Plunk, Pope, Reynolds, 

Rice, Roan, Roberts, Roggow, 

Smaligo, Smith (Dale), Smith 

(Hopper), Smithson, Staggs, 

Stanley, Steele, Sullivan, 

Sweeden, Taylor, Tibbs, Toure, 

Trebilcock, Turner, Tyler, 

Vaughn, Walker, Wells, Wilson, 

Wilt, Winchester, Worthen, 

Wright and Young of the House 
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A Concurrent Resolution honoring the Comanche, 

Oklahoma, FFA Chapter as National Champions; and 

directing distribution. 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the local chapter of the Comanche, Oklahoma, Future 

Farmers of America (FFA) began the year by completing the necessary 

paperwork for state and national competition against almost 7,500 

other chapters nationwide; and 

 

WHEREAS, their efforts and hard work earned them a Three Star 

Gold Chapter Award, one of just over 100 given nationwide.  They 

also received the Number One Chapter in Oklahoma award; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Comanche FFA Chapter was also judged “Top Ten 

Nationally” in two of three national judging competitions — Chapter 

Development and Student Development, qualifying them to be judged in 

final competition; and 

 

WHEREAS, the small Comanche FFA Chapter worked ceaselessly to 

develop an appropriate presentation of its projects and dedication 

to FFA values.  The chapter faced competition from some chapters 

with membership of over 500 and a dozen advisors and another chapter 

that had won the competition the previous three years.  The five 

judges were top corporate officials, including the CEO of Ford Motor 

Company; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Comanche FFA Chapter’s national championship in 

Chapter Development was announced in the general awards assembly in 

front of more than 38,000 persons who watched their winning 

presentation on large screens on a stage at the National FFA 

Convention in Louisville, Kentucky; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Comanche FFA Chapter returned to school to be 

greeted with a “Welcome Home National Champs!” assembly held in the 

high school gymnasium.  At the assembly, the Comanche FFA Chapter 

officially presented Superintendent Terry Davidson, on behalf of 

Comanche Public Schools, the “National Champion FFA Chapter” plaque 

that they won in national competition of Chapter Development Model 

of Innovation at the National FFA Convention the previous week. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 49TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature honors the Comanche, 

Oklahoma, FFA Chapter and takes great pride in recognizing them as 

National Champions. 

 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Comanche FFA 

Advisor Bruce Akins, Advisor Larry Reed, Comanche High School 

Principal Steve Dunham, and Superintendent Terry Davidson. 
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Adopted by the Senate the 11th day of February, 2003. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 11th day of 

February, 2003. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

 

 


